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STUDY SESSION 
 Meeting Date: June 24, 2008 

 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers  
 
FROM: Daniel Singer, City Manager 
 
CONTACT: Tina Rivera, Finance Director 
 
SUBJECT: Cost Allocation and User Fee Study Session 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
A. Receive the results of the City’s Cost Allocation and User Fee studies by 

MuniFinancial; and  
B. Provide direction to staff to return to Council in July for adoption of said Fees. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Upon incorporation the City adopted the County of Santa Barbara’s user fees and rates.  
Various other fees were established by the Council soon after incorporation and have 
not been adjusted since.  
 
On September 18, 2006, the City Council awarded a contract to MuniFinancial for Cost 
Allocation and User Fee studies. Since that time, staff has been working with 
MuniFinancial compiling the information to complete these studies, the purpose of which 
is to determine the actual costs of the services rendered by the City that benefit 
individual users.   
 
According to the Mitigation Fee Act, public agencies can impose fees for government 
services when, 1) the individual’s decision to use the service is voluntary, and 2) the 
fees charged to an individual user are reasonably related to the level of service 
rendered and the cost of providing that service. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
At this time, the Council is being presented with the results of both a cost allocation 
study and user fee study for purposes of discussion and further direction. 
 
Cost Allocation Study 
 
The primary objective of a cost allocation study is to determine the appropriate 
allocation of costs from central City services to all other departments.  It isprudent to 
allocate costs from the central services departments, such as Finance, General 
Government and Administrative Services because these departments provide vital 
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services and support to those operational departments directly serving the community 
and various end-users. 
 
The methodology used in this study is approved by the Federal Office of Management 
and Budget, which has approved five methods for allocating indirect costs.  Of those 
five methods, the Step Down method, which was used in this study, is believed to be 
the most accurate and equitable. 
 
Briefly stated, the allocation method works by taking the central services department 
budgets for FY 08-09 and: 
 
1. Determining what portion of the budget is eligible for allocation (for example 20% 

of Council expenses are not allocable as they are ceremonial in nature, neither 
are the grants to other agencies). 

 
2. Basing amounts on applicable criteria (Agenda Frequency, number of 

employees, department budget) allocated to arrive at a Total Allocation per 
Department figure.  

 
3. Redistributing the total allocation to only the operating departments (Planning, 

Community Services, Neighborhood Services, Police, and RDA).  
 
The establishment of a cost allocation system will allow the City to accurately charge 
overhead costs to outside agencies, special funds, grants, and user fees. 
 
User Fee Study 
 
A user fee is a payment made by an individual for a requested service that primarily 
benefits that individual.  The primary objective of this User Fee Study is to determine the 
full cost to the City for providing services, although the establishment of the actual fee 
structure is a policy matter made by the City Council. 
 
The total cost of each service included in this analysis is based on the fully burdened 
(“FB”) hourly rates that were determined for personnel directly involved in providing a 
service.  The FB hourly rates not only include personnel salary and benefits but also 
departmental overhead costs (operation costs and administration personnel costs), and 
central services costs (per the cost allocation study).  The FB hourly rates are then 
multiplied by the average estimated number of hours, or portion thereof, by position, 
needed to complete each service.  The result is the total cost to the City for providing a 
service.  The cost is also referred to as the full cost recovery fee throughout the User 
Fee Study report.  A complete copy of the MuniFinancial user fee and cost allocation 
study is attached to this report. 
 
Review of Study Findings 
 
Set Fees - In cases where a particular service is fairly predictable as to the time and 
resources required to perform the service, a fixed fee amount may be set.  The set fee 
is base on the FB hourly rates of the position performing the service, multiplied by the 
average estimated time to perform such service.   Table A.1 of the MuniFinancial study 
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compares the City’s current fees charged for services with the Full Cost Recovery Fees 
by type of service rendered.  While the Full Cost Recovery Fees is the cost of providing 
each service, the Council may wish to consider how the City’s fees compare to those of 
surrounding communities in determining the desired fees for Goleta.  In order to 
facilitate that consideration, this study includes a comparison of the common fees to 
those charged by the City of Santa Barbara and the County of Santa Barbara as they 
are our two nearest and most applicable neighbors.  These tables are located at the end 
of the report and are identified as B.1, B.2, and B.3. 
 
Planning Deposit Cases – Currently the number of staff hours devoted to working on 
any given project is charged to the project at a rate of $95 per hour.  Assuming a Full 
Cost Recovery figure, which varies by the staff position performing the work,  the hourly 
rate charged to the project would range between $84.26 and $161.27 (per Table 2.2: 
Planning – FB Hourly Rates Summary).  In addition, the City proposes charging for legal 
services for such items as the drafting of Development Agreements or responding to 
legal issues on discretionary projects.  Deposit cases involving staff from other 
departments would have a similar effect.   
 
While the study results identify the full cost recover fees, the fees charged to the user 
are a matter of Council policy.  The City Council has complete discretion of setting user 
fees up to the level for full cost recovery and may want to closely consider what 
neighboring jurisdictions are charging so that Goleta fees are not too far out of 
proportion with other communities.  While from a financial perspective it may be 
practical to implement a full cost recovery, there may be other motivations the City 
Council has for altering the fee schedule. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Representatives from MuniFinancial will provide a Power Point presentation 
(Attachment 3) on the methodology of these fee structures and will be available to 
answer Council’s questions. 
 
Following the presentation, Council should provide further direction to staff on the 
development of a fee schedule so that staff can prepare the matter for final approval in 
July. 
 
Submitted By: Reviewed By: Approved By:  
 
 
____________________ ____________________ ____________________ 
Tina Rivera  Michelle Greene Daniel Singer 
Finance Director Admin. Services Director City Manager 
 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. City of Goleta Cost Allocation Plan 
2. City Of Goleta User Fee Study 
3. Power Point Presentation 
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Executive Summary 
 
This cost allocation plan summarizes a comprehensive analysis completed for the City of Goleta, 
California (“the City”) to determine the appropriate allocation of costs from City central services 
departments to all other departments. The primary objective is to allocate costs from departments 
generally known as central services departments because they provide services and support to 
operational departments and cost centers that conduct the operations necessary to serve the 
community. 
 
To ensure that all costs associated with the provision of central services are appropriately allocated 
to the respective operational departments, we have analyzed and identified all central service 
expenditures and determined which are allocable to operational departments as indirect costs, 
otherwise known as overhead. 
 
Additionally, this report describes the methodology used for distributing costs associated with the 
operation of each of the central services expenditures, as allocated to each of the operating 
departments, for cost recovery. 
 
Table 13 summarizes the allowable central services expenditures, as allocated to each of the 
operating departments, for cost recovery. 
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Introduction 
 
In the early 1970’s, the cost allocation plan concept was introduced to many government agencies by 
identifying the indirect costs related to providing services, and allocating them to direct cost 
programs in a fair and equitable manner. Since then, local governments have found that through this 
process, city departments that are supported substantially by other departments can be allocated 
their fair share of the City’s overhead costs, and that service fees, or user fees can more accurately 
reflect the total costs involved in providing services to the public.  
 
City governments have administrative and general management departments and related cost 
centers. Central services departments provide services to operating departments and cost centers. 
These operating departments provide services directly to the community. A City may allocate a 
portion of the costs of the central services departments to the operating departments to more 
accurately represent the costs of the operating departments and to permit a more accurate 
calculation of fees charged by the operating departments. 
 
The purpose of this study is twofold: first, to determine the allocable portions of costs from the 
central services departments to the operating departments, and second, to provide user fees with the 
appropriate overhead costs to determine the actual cost of services. To accomplish this, this report 
should be used as a supplement to the comprehensive user fee study.  
 
 

Methodology 
 
The methodology used in the Cost Allocation Plan is based on the methods of the federal Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB). OMB Circular A-87 describes five different methods for allocating 
indirect costs. The double step down method, chosen for this study, is considered the most accurate 
and equitable method described in Circular A-87. The double step down method utilizes two steps 
to allocate indirect costs. In the first step, central services department expenditures are identified and 
allocated as indirect costs to both central services departments and operating departments. The 
second step allocates indirect costs from the central services departments to the operating 
departments.  
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COST ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 
 
There are six (6) departments that comprise the City’s Central Services Departments. These are: City 
Council, City Manager, City Clerk, City Attorney, Administrative Services, and Finance. Costs from 
these Central Services Departments are distributed to Operating Departments to ensure that the 
City of Goleta is maximizing the recovery of general fund indirect costs from its various chargeable 
funds.  
 
Indirect costs are not always identifiable with a specific operating program, but are incurred for a 
joint purpose that benefits more than one cost objective in the City. Common examples include 
finance, procurement, human resources and utility costs, and others such as postage and telephones 
that are sometimes budgeted in non-departmental accounts and utilize allowance costs (similar to 
depreciation schedules for capital assets). 
 
The following is a description of each of the central service departments, a description of the 
methodology used in allocating indirect costs to operating departments, and a table for each central 
services department showing the methodology utilized in allocating indirect costs to operating 
departments. 
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City Council 
 
The primary responsibility of the City Council is to determine the best use of allocation of the City’s 
financial and human resources by providing policy direction and enacting municipal legislation. But 
in addition to legislative and policy decisions, the City Council deals with a number of administrative 
functions such as serving in a quasi-judicial role on certain administrative appeals and directing the 
administration of its policy decisions through the City Manager for delegation to appropriate City 
staff. Due to this, we estimate that 80% of the City Council’s budget is allocable to the operating 
departments, while the remaining 20% is not allocable.  
 
Of the eighty percent allocable, we have determined that forty percent (40%) should be allocated to 
operating departments based upon the frequency with which each operating department has items 
listed on City Council agendas. To determine this frequency, a survey was conducted on a random 
sampling of eight City Council agendas selected from each of the past four quarters to determine the 
number of times each department had matters on the agenda. We believe that the remaining forty 
percent (40%) should be allocated based upon the number of Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 
employees assigned to each department. Lastly, the 20% of the budget that is not allocable is 
considered to be time that the City Council spends on ceremonial duties that is reasonably 
subsidized by the General Fund. 
 
Table 1: City Council Budget and Allocation Summary 
 
Table 1 below summarizes the Total Department Budget, Total Allocable Funds, and provides a 
Percent Allocation Detail for the distribution of allocable funds. 

 
Sources of Funds: 1 ,2

General Fund 148,048$         
Total Department Budget 148,048$         

Uses of Funds: 1

Personnel C ost 52,748$           
Operations Expenses 95,300            

Total Department Budget 148,048$         

A llocable Funds: 
General Fund 148,048$         

Total 148,048$         

Percent A llocation Detail:
20.0% U nallocable (29,610)$          
40.0% Agenda Frequency 59,219            
40.0% Total FTE 59,219            
Total A llocable 118,438$         

1 From C ity  of Goleta Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget.
2 Excludes support to other agencies
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Table 2: Total Allocable City Council Budget 
 
Table 2 below provides an account of how the total allocable amount of the City Council budget should be distributed to each Operating 
Department.  

Depart. No. Departments Agenda Frequency 1 Dept. % 2 Allocation 3 Total FTE 4 Dept. % 5 Allocation 6 Total Allocation 7

Central Services Departments
1100 City Council 2                          2.99% 1,768$        -                0.00% -$                 1,768$                 
1200 City Manager 22                        32.84% 19,445        3.75              8.00% 4,740           24,185                 
1300 City Clerk -                           0.00% -                 2.00              4.27% 2,528           2,528                   
1400 City Attorney 6                          8.96% 5,303          -                0.00% -                   5,303                   
2100 Administrative Services 6                          8.96% 5,303          3.00              6.40% 3,792           9,095                   
3100 Finance -                           0.00% -                 4.00              8.54% 5,056           5,056                   

Operating Departments
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 10                        14.93% 8,839          13.50            28.82% 17,064          25,903                 
5100 Community Services 9                        13.43% 7,955        15.00           32.02% 18,960        26,915               
6100 Neighborhood Services 5                        7.46% 4,419        1.60             3.42% 2,022         6,442                 
7100 Police 4                        5.97% 3,535        1.60             3.42% 2,022         5,558                 

RDA 3                          4.48% 2,652          2.40              5.12% 3,034           5,685                   

Total 8 67                        100% 59,219$      46.85            100% 59,219$        118,438$             

     City Council agendas from February 21, 2006 through December 18, 2006.
2 Percentage derived by dividing the number of departmental items on agendas by the total number of agenda items from City Council agenda survey.
3 Dollar amount allocable to each City department based upon agenda frequency data.
4 Number of Full-Time Equivalent ("FTE") employees in each department based upon data received from the City.
5 Percentage derived by dividing the total number of FTE employees in each Department by the total number of FTE positions.
6 Dollar amount of City Council budget allocated to each department based upon the number of FTE employees in each department.
7 Allocable portion of total City's FY 2008-2009 City Council budget expenditures distributed to other departments.
8 Total City Council budget allocable to City departments.

1 Allocation based on the frequency that a City department has agenda items listed on City Council agendas.  Departmental totals derived from a survey of eight City of Goleta 
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City Manager 
 
The Office of the City Manager is responsible for the implementation of City Council policy by 
directing and coordinating the operations of the City and providing leadership and direction to the 
City departments in the administration of their operations.  The City Manager is the Chief Executive 
Officer and is responsible for providing direct support to the City Council in developing and 
executing policy.  The City Manager is responsible for managing the day-to-day operations of the 
City. 
 
One hundred percent (100%) of the City Manager’s budget is reasonably allocated among other 
departments based on the City Council agenda frequency and the number of Full-Time Equivalent 
(FTE) employees in each department.  
 
 
Table 3: City Manager Budget and Allocation Summary 
 
Table 3 below summarizes the Total Department Budget, Total Allocable Funds, and provides a 
Percent Allocation Detail for the distribution of allocable funds. 
 

 
 
 

Sources of Funds: 1

General Fund 572,274$         
Total Department Budget 572,274$         

Uses of Funds: 1

Personnel Cost 493,474$         
Operations Expenses 78,800            

Total Department Budget 572,274$         

Allocable Funds: 
General Fund 572,274$         

Total 572,274$         

Percent Allocation Detail:
50.0% Agenda Frequency 286,137$         
50.0% Total FTE 286,137          
Total Allocable 572,274$         

1 From City  of Goleta Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget.
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Table 4: Total Allocable City Manager Budget 
 
Table 4 below provides an account of how the total allocable amount of the City Manager budget should be distributed to each Operating 
Department.  

Depart. No. Departments Agenda Frequency 1 Dept. % 2 Allocation 3 Total FTE 4 Dept. % 5 Allocation 6 Total Allocation 7

Central Services Departments
1100 City Council 2                        2.99% 8,541$       -               0.00% -$                8,541$                
1200 City Manager 22                      32.84% 93,955      3.75             8.00% 22,903        116,859             
1300 City Clerk -                         0.00% -               2.00             4.27% 12,215        12,215               
1400 City Attorney 6                        8.96% 25,624      -               0.00% -                 25,624               
2100 Administrative Services 6                        8.96% 25,624      3.00             6.40% 18,323        43,947               
3100 Finance -                         0.00% -               4.00             8.54% 24,430        24,430               

Operating Departments
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 10                        14.93% 42,707        13.50            28.82% 82,451          125,158               
5100 Community Services 9                          13.43% 38,436        15.00            32.02% 91,613          130,049               
6100 Neighborhood Services 5                          7.46% 21,354        1.60              3.42% 9,772           31,126                 
7100 Police 4                          5.97% 17,083        1.60              3.42% 9,772           26,855                 

RDA 3                        4.48% 12,812      2.40             5.12% 14,658        27,470               

Total 8 67                        100% 286,137$    46.85            100% 286,137$      572,274$             

2 Percentage derived by dividing the number of departmental items on agendas by the total number of agenda items from City Council agenda survey.
3 Dollar amount allocable to each City department based upon agenda frequency data.
4 Number of Full-Time Equivalent ("FTE") employees in each department based upon data received from the City.
5 Percentage derived by dividing the total number of FTE employees in each Department by the total number of FTE positions.
6 Dollar amount of City Manager budget allocated to each department based upon the number of FTE employees in each department.
7 Allocable portion of total City's FY 2008-2009 City Manager budget expenditures distributed to other departments.
8 Total City Manager budget allocable to City departments.

1 Allocation based on the frequency that a City department has agenda items listed on City Council agendas.  Departmental totals derived from a survey of eight City of Goleta 
   City Council agendas from February 21, 2006 through December 18, 2006.
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City Clerk 
 
The City Clerk’s office works with the City Council, City Manager, Department Directors, and the 
Public.  The department is responsible for overseeing the preparation of the agenda and minutes for 
the City Council and Redevelopment Agency, processing documents to carry out the legislative 
actions of the City Council, preserving official City records, responding to public record requests, 
and administering the City’s General Municipal Elections.  

One hundred percent (100%) of the City Clerk’s budget is reasonably allocated among other 
departments based on the City Council agenda frequency and the number of Full-Time Equivalent 
(FTE) employees in each department as summarized in Table 5 and shown in Table 6. 
 
 
Table 5: City Clerk Budget and Allocation Summary 
 
Table 5 below summarizes the Total Department Budget, Total Allocable Funds, and provides a 
Percent Allocation Detail for the distribution of allocable funds. 

 

 
 
 
 

Sources of Funds: 1

General Fund 269,521$         
Total Department Budget 269,521$         

Uses of Funds: 1

Personnel Cost 237,021$         
Operations Expenses 32,500            

Total Department Budget 269,521$         

Allocable Funds: 
General Fund 269,521$         

Total 269,521$         

Percent Allocation Detail:
50.0% Agenda Frequency 134,761$         
50.0% Total FTE 134,761          
Total Allocable 269,521$         

1 From City  of Goleta Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget.
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Table 6: Total Allocable City Clerk Budget 
 
Table 6 below provides an account of how the total allocable amount of the City Clerk’s budget should be distributed to each Operating 
Department. 
 

Depart. No. Departments Agenda Frequency 1 Dept. % 2 Allocation 3 Total FTE 4 Dept. % 5 Allocation 6 Total Allocation 7

Central Services Departments
1100 City Council 2                          2.99% 4,023$        -                0.00% -$                 4,023$                 
1200 City Manager 22                        32.84% 44,250        3.75              8.00% 10,787          55,036                 
1300 City Clerk -                           0.00% -                 2.00              4.27% 5,753           5,753                   
1400 City Attorney 6                          8.96% 12,068        -                0.00% -                   12,068                 
2100 Administrative Services 6                          8.96% 12,068        3.00              6.40% 8,629           20,697                 
3100 Finance -                           0.00% -                 4.00              8.54% 11,506          11,506                 

Operating Departments
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 10                        14.93% 20,114        13.50            28.82% 38,832          58,945                 
5100 Community Services 9                          13.43% 18,102        15.00            32.02% 43,146          61,249                 
6100 Neighborhood Services 5                          7.46% 10,057        1.60              3.42% 4,602           14,659                 
7100 Police 4                          5.97% 8,045          1.60              3.42% 4,602           12,648                 

RDA 3                        4.48% 6,034        2.40             5.12% 6,903         12,937               

Total 8 67                        100% 134,761$    46.85            100% 134,761$      269,521$             

2 Percentage derived by dividing the number of departmental items on agendas by the total number of agenda items from City Council agenda survey.
3 Dollar amount allocable to each City department based upon agenda frequency data.
4 Number of Full-Time Equivalent ("FTE") employees in each department based upon data received from the City.
5 Percentage derived by dividing the total number of FTE employees in each Department by the total number of FTE positions.
6 Dollar amount of City Clerk's budget allocated to each department based upon the number of FTE employees in each department.
7 Allocable portion of total City's FY 2008-2009 Community Promotion budget expenditures distributed to other departments.
8 Total City Clerk budget allocable to City departments.

1 Allocation based on the frequency that a City department has agenda items listed on City Council agendas.  Departmental totals derived from a survey of eight City of Upland 
   City Council agendas from February 21, 2006 through December 18, 2006.
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City Attorney 
 
The City Attorney is responsible for advising City Council regarding ordinances, resolutions, and 
contracts before the Council. The Office also provides legal advice to city departments and other 
agencies, boards and committees, as well as drafting ordinances, contracts, resolutions, and 
agreements. The City Attorney’s office represents the City in litigation matters and prosecutes 
violators of City laws.  
 
As the City Attorney provides services that relate to all aspect of government business, one hundred 
percent (100%) is reasonably allocated among other departments based upon their percentage of the 
total City budget and the number of Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) employees in each department as 
summarized in Table 7 and shown in Table 8. 
 
 
Table 7: City Attorney Budget and Allocation Summary 
 
Table 7 below summarizes the Total Department Budget, Total Allocable Funds, and provides a 
Percent Allocation Detail for the distribution of allocable funds. 

 
 
 

 
 

Sources of Funds: 1

General Fund 560,000$         
Total Department Budget 560,000$         

Uses of Funds: 1

Operations Expenses 560,000$         
Total Department Budget 560,000$         

Allocable Funds: 
General Fund 560,000$         

Total 560,000$         

Percent Allocation Detail:
50.0% Total Dept. Budget 280,000$         
50.0% Total FTE 280,000$         
Total Allocable 560,000$         

1 From City  of Goleta Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget.
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Table 8: Total Allocable City Attorney Budget 
 
Table 8 below provides an account of how the total allocable amount of the City Attorney’s budget should be distributed to each 
Operating Department. 
 
 

Depart. No. Departments
Total Dept. 

Budget 1 Dept. % 2 Allocation 3 Total FTE Dept. % Allocation Total Allocation4

Central Services Departments
1100 City  Council 148,048$       0.68% 1,912$      0 0.00% -$             1,912$               
1200 City  Manager 572,274        2.64% 7,391       3.75 8.00% 22,412     29,803              
1300 City  Clerk 269,521        1.24% 3,481       2 4.27% 11,953     15,434              
1400 City  Attorney 560,000        2.58% 7,233       0 0.00% -              7,233                
2100 Administrative Services 1,812,497     8.36% 23,410     3 6.40% 17,930     41,340              
3100 Finance 498,507        2.30% 6,439       4 8.54% 23,906     30,345              

Operating Departments
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 2,003,434     9.24% 25,876     13.5 28.82% 80,683     106,559            
5100 Community  Services 6,194,759     28.58% 80,011     15 32.02% 89,648     169,658            
6100 Neighborhood Services 409,153        1.89% 5,285       1.6 3.42% 9,562       14,847              
7100 Police 6,202,754     28.61% 80,114     1.6 3.42% 9,562       89,676              

RDA 3,007,833     13.87% 38,849     2.4 5.12% 14,344     53,192              

Total 5 21,678,780$   100% 280,000$   46.85         100% 280,000$   560,000$           

1 Allocation based on the total dollar amount of each departmental budget.
2 Percentage derived by  dividing the total departmental budget by  the total City  budget.  
3 Dollar amount allocable to each City  department based upon total dollar amount of each departmental budget.
4 Allocable portion of total C ity ' s FY 2008-09 City  Attorney 's budget expenditures distributed to other departments.
5 Total C ity  Attorney 's budget allocable to City  departments.
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Administrative Services 
 
The Administrative Services Department provides overall support to the organization.  The 
department’s areas of responsibility include: Administrative Services/Employee Relations, Human 
Resources, Support Services, Risk Management and Library Services. 
 
The Administrative Services Department is comprised of Human Resources, Risk Management, 
Information and Communication Systems.  

• Human Resources is responsible for administration of the City’s classification and compensation 
plan, employee recruitment and selection, employee benefits, employee training and 
development, employee relations, equal opportunity requirements, and administration of 
personnel policies.  

• Risk Management provides for the protection of the City’s assets through risk identification, 
avoidance, and resolution; and evaluation of public liability insurance, safety, and loss prevention 
activities and programs.  

• Information and Communication Systems is responsible for maintenance of the City’s computer 
network, City website, and telephone system.  

 
Table 9: Administrative Services Budget and Allocation Summary 
 
Table 9 below summarizes the Total Department Budget, Total Allocable Funds, and provides a 
Percent Allocation Detail for the distribution of allocable funds. 

 

Sources of Funds: 1

General Fund 1,594,383$       
Library  A ssessm ent Fund 218,114$          

Total D epar tment Budget 1,812,497$       

U ses of Funds: 1

Personnel C ost 365,288$         
O perations Expenses 1,447,209       

Total D epar tment Budget 1,812,497$       

A llocable Funds: 
General Fund 1,594,383$       

Total 1,594,383$       

Percent  A llocat ion D etail:
33.3% T otal Dept. Budget 531,461$         
33.3% T otal FT E 531,461          
33.3% A genda Frequency 531,461          
Total A llocable 1,594,383$       

1 From  C ity  of Goleta Fiscal  Y ear  2008-09 Budget.
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Table 10: Total Allocable Administrative Services Budget 
 
Table 10 below provides an account of how the total allocable amount of the Administrative Services budget should be distributed to each 
Operating Department. 
 

Depart. No. Departments
Total Dept. 

Budget 1 Dept. % 2 Allocation 3 Total FTE 4 Dept. % 5 Allocation 6
Agenda 

Frequency 7 Dept. % 8 Allocation 9 Total Allocation10

Central Services Departments
1100 City Council 148,048$         0.68% 3,629$        -             0.00% -$               2.00           2.99% 15,865$      19,494$               
1200 City Manager 572,274           2.64% 14,029        3.75           8.00% 42,540        22.00          32.84% 174,510      231,079               
1300 City Clerk 269,521           1.24% 6,607          2.00           4.27% 22,688        -             0.00% -                 29,295                 
1400 City Attorney 560,000           2.58% 13,729        -             0.00% -                 6.00           8.96% 47,594        61,322                 
2100 Administrative Services 1,812,497        8.36% 44,434        3.00           6.40% 34,032        6.00           8.96% 47,594        126,059               
3100 Finance 498,507          2.30% 12,221      4.00         8.54% 45,376        -           0.00% -               57,597               

Operating Departments
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 2,003,434        9.24% 49,115        13.50          28.82% 153,142      10.00          14.93% 79,323        281,580               
5100 Community Services 6,194,759        28.58% 151,866      15.00          32.02% 170,158      9.00           13.43% 71,390        393,415               
6100 Neighborhood Services 409,153           1.89% 10,030        1.60           3.42% 18,150        5.00           7.46% 39,661        67,842                 
7100 Police 6,202,754        28.61% 152,062      1.60           3.42% 18,150        4.00           5.97% 31,729        201,941               

RDA 3,007,833        13.87% 73,738        2.40           5.12% 27,225        3.00           4.48% 23,797        124,760               

Total 11 21,678,780$    100% 531,461$    46.85          100% 531,461$    67.00          100% 531,461$    1,594,383$          

1 Allocation based on the total dollar amount of each departmental budget.
2 Percentage derived by dividing the total departmental budget by the total City budget.  
3 Dollar amount allocable to each City department based upon total dollar amount of each departmental budget.
4 Number of Full-Time Equivalent ("FTE") employees in each department based upon data received from the City.
5 Percentage derived by dividing the total number of FTE employees in each Department by the total number of FTE positions.
6 Dollar amount of Administrative Services budget allocated to each department based upon the number of FTE employees in each department.

8 Percentage derived by dividing the number of departmental items on agendas by the total number of agenda items from City Council agenda survey.
9 Dollar amount allocable to each City department based upon agenda frequency data.
10 Allocable portion of total City's FY 2008-2009 Administrative Services budget expenditures distributed to other departments.
11 Total Administrative Services budget allocable to City departments.

7 Allocation based on the frequency that a City department has agenda items listed on City Council agendas.  Departmental totals derived from a survey of eight City of Goleta City 
    Council agendas from February 21, 2006 through December 18, 2006.
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Finance 
 
The Finance Department is responsible for the establishment and maintenance of an effective 
financial accounting system, which accurately reflects the financial operations of the City and offers 
a framework for financial planning and analysis.  It also oversees and handles the investment 
program of the City.  The primary goal is providing accurate, reliable and timely financial 
information using professional standards to the City Council, City Manager, City departments and 
outside requests. 
 
To provide for a fair and reasonable allocation of the Finance Department budget to operating 
departments, we have assumed that the costs are proportionately divided between all aspects of 
government business.  Similarly as the City Attorney, one hundred percent of the Finance budget is 
reasonably allocated among other departments based upon their percentage of the total City budget 
and the number of Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) employees in each department as summarized in 
Table 11 and shown in Table 12.   
 
Table 11: Finance Budget and Allocation Summary 
 
Table 11 below summarizes the Total Department Budget, Total Allocable Funds, and provides a 
Percent Allocation Detail for the distribution of allocable funds. 
 

 
 

Sources of Funds: 1

General Fund 498,507$         
Total Department Budget 498,507$         

Uses of Funds: 1

Personnel Cost 441,007$         
Operations Expenses 57,500            

Total Department Budget 498,507$         

Allocable Funds: 
General Fund 498,507$         

Total 498,507$         

Percent Allocation Detail:
50.0% Total Dept. Budget 249,254$         
50.0% Total FTE 249,254$         
Total Allocable 498,507$         

1 From City  of Goleta Fiscal Year 2008-09 Budget.
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Table 12: Total Allocable Finance Budget 
 
Table 12 below provides an account of how the total allocable amount of the Finance Department budget should be distributed to each 
operating department.  
 

Depart. No. Departments
Total Dept. 

Budget 1 Dept. % 2 Allocation 3 Total FTE Dept. % Allocation Total Allocation4

Central Services Departments
1100 City  Council 148,048$       0.68% 1,702$      0 0.00% -$             1,702$               
1200 City  Manager 572,274        2.64% 6,580       3.75 8.00% 19,951     26,531              
1300 City  Clerk 269,521        1.24% 3,099       2 4.27% 10,640     13,739              
1400 City  Attorney 560,000        2.58% 6,439       0 0.00% -              6,439                
2100 Administrative Services 1,812,497     8.36% 20,839     3 6.40% 15,961     36,800              
3100 Finance 498,507        2.30% 5,732       4 8.54% 21,281     27,013              

Operating Departments
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 2,003,434     9.24% 23,035     13.5 28.82% 71,823     94,858              
5100 Community  Services 6,194,759     28.58% 71,225     15 32.02% 79,804     151,028            
6100 Neighborhood Services 409,153        1.89% 4,704       1.6 3.42% 8,512       13,217              
7100 Police 6,202,754     28.61% 71,317     1.6 3.42% 8,512       79,829              

RDA 3,007,833     13.87% 34,583     2.4 5.12% 12,769     47,351              

Total 5 21,678,780$   100% 249,254$   46.85         100% 249,254$   498,507$           

1 Allocation based on the total dollar amount of each departmental budget.
2 Percentage derived by  dividing the total departmental budget by  the total City  budget.  
3 Dollar amount allocable to each City  department based upon total dollar amount of each departmental budget.
4 Allocable portion of total C ity ' s FY 2008-09 Finance budget expenditures distributed to other departments.
5 Total Finance budget allocable to City  departments.
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Allocation of Central Service Department Expenditures 
 
The second step of a Full-Cost Allocation plan is known as the ‘close out’ step. This step allocates 
the indirect costs from the central services departments to all central services departments and on to 
the operating departments. Once the ‘close out’ step has been completed, all central services costs 
will have been passed on to operating departments. 
 
Table 13 on the following page summarizes this process by calculating the total indirect costs for the 
central services departments, subtracting them out, and then allocating them to the operating 
departments. The footnotes in Table 13 describe how this process is accomplished. 
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Table 13: Total Indirect Cost Summary 
First Step Second Step Final 

Depart. No. Departments City Council City Manager City Clerk City Attorney
Administrative 

Services Finance Direct Depts Only

Re-distribution 
to Operating 
Departments Total Allocation

Central Services Departments (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1100 City  Council 1,768$              8,541$                4,023$              1,912$             19,494$                   1,702$          37,440$                   (37,440)$              -$                           
1200 City  Manager 24,185            116,859            55,036            29,803           231,079                  26,531        483,493                 (483,493)            -                           
1300 City  Clerk 2,528              12,215              5,753              15,434           29,295                    13,739        78,965                   (78,965)              -                           
1400 City  Attorney 5,303              25,624              12,068            7,233             61,322                    6,439          117,989                 (117,989)            -                           
2100 Administrative Services 9,095              43,947              20,697            41,340           126,059                  36,800        277,938                 (277,938)            -                           
3100 Finance 5,056              24,430              11,506            30,345           57,597                    27,013        155,946                 (155,946)            -                           

Subtotal 47,935$           231,616$           109,083$         126,067$        524,845$                112,224$     1,151,770$             (1,151,770)$        -$                           

Operating Departments (11)
4100 Planning & Environmental Serv. 25,903            125,158            58,945            106,559         281,580                  94,858        693,003                 324,285             1,017,289            
5100 Community  Services 26,915            130,049            61,249            169,658         393,415                  151,028      932,314                 436,269             1,368,583            
6100 Neighborhood Services 6,442              31,126              14,659            14,847           67,842                    13,217        148,132                 69,317               217,449               
7100 Police 5,558              26,855              12,648            89,676           201,941                  79,829        416,507                 194,901             611,408               

RDA 5,685              27,470              12,937            53,192           124,760                  47,351        271,397                 126,998             398,394               
Subtotal 70,503$           340,658$           160,438$         433,933$        1,069,538$             386,283$     2,461,353$             1,151,770$         3,613,123$           

Total 118,438$         572,274$           269,521$         560,000$        1,594,383$             498,507$     3,613,123$             -$                    3,613,123$           

(1) Central Service Departments are identified as providing some or all of their services directly  to City  departments.
(2) The distribution of specific City  Council costs to City  department from Table 2.
(3) The distribution of specific City  Manager costs to City  department from Table 4.
(4) The distribution of specific City  Clerk costs to City  department from Table 6.
(5) The distribution of specific City  Attorney  costs to City  department from Table 8.
(6) The distribution of specific Administrative Services costs to City  department from Table 10.
(7) The distribution of specific Finance costs to City  department from Table 12.
(8) The sum of allocations from a Central Service Department to City  departments.  
(9) The Second Step takes the subtotal allocation from the Central Services Departments of $1,151,770 and redistributes it to the Operating Departments based on their percent of the allocation in the First Step.
(10) The Total Allocation is the total amount which can be allocated to Operating Departments as an overhead charge for services rendered.
(11) Departments that provide services directly  to the public and receive some or all of their overhead support from Central Services Departments.  
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Introduction to MuniFinancial

Muni Team:
– Bill Moses, Senior Project Manager
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Project Approach

Phase I:  Overhead Cost Allocation Plan 
(CAP)

Develop updatable cost allocation model
Provided as an Excel Workbook Model

Phase II:  Comprehensive User Fee Study
Develop supportable and consistent service fees
Requires minimal staff time
Provided as an Excel Workbook Model
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Overhead Cost Allocation Plan
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What is a 
Cost Allocation Plan (CAP)?

A comprehensive City-wide CAP ensures that 
all costs associated with the City’s central 
service departments are appropriately allocated 
to the operational departments.

CAP creates a tool that formulates a fair and 
equitable methodology to identify and allocate 
indirect costs to direct cost programs.  
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Cost Allocation Plan

Central Service 
Departments

Central Service 
Departments

Operating 
Departments
Operating 

Departments

City ManagerCity Manager

FinanceFinance

City ClerkCity Clerk

Community 
Services

Community 
Services

Neighborhood 
Services

Neighborhood 
Services

Planning and 
Environmental 

Services

Planning and 
Environmental 

Services

Depreciation 
Expenses

Depreciation 
Expenses

++

Central service departments provide 
support to operating departments

Operating departments provide 
services directly to the public
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Building Blocks of a CAP

An evaluation of the details of the City’s actual costs 
from its adopted budget for each of the central 
service departments to determine which amounts are 
appropriately allocable to the operating departments. 

Direct costs are those that can specifically be 
identified with a particular service.

Indirect costs are not inherently identifiable with a 
specific operating program. 
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Direct Costs

Direct program costs are readily identifiable in 
the City’s budget. 

Direct costs are those that can be specifically 
identified with a particular service, such as 
park maintenance, fire suppression or building 
and safety.
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Indirect Costs

Indirect costs are not inherently identifiable with a 
specific operating program, but are incurred for a 
joint purpose that benefits more than one cost 
objective.

Examples of indirect costs are citywide expenditures 
that are budgeted in what are commonly called non-
departmental accounts

utilities
postage
telephones
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Data Collection

CAP depends on the fundamental determination of 
how to appropriately allocate each central service 
department’s costs to the operating departments.

The Human Resources Department may allocate its services 
based on the number of employees in each of the other 
departments 
The Finance Department may allocate according to the size 
of each department’s budget.
The actual allocation process is determined by review and 
discussion.
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Methodology

Double Step-Down
Most accurate and equitable
Utilizes two steps to allocate indirect costs
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Double Step-Down

First Step
Identify allocable budget of each central service 
department
Distribute the allocable budget of each central 
service department to other central service 
departments and operating departments as indirect 
costs
Distribute depreciation expenses to central service 
departments and operating departments as indirect 
costs
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Double Step-Down

Second Step
“Close Out” Step
Allocate indirect costs from central service 
departments to just operating departments

– Calculate the total indirect costs for the central service 
departments, subtract them out, and then allocate them 
to the operating departments

– Once this step is complete, all central service 
departments’ indirect costs will be passed on to the 
operating departments
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User Fee Study
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Overview

City can impose fees for government services 
Individual use of the service is voluntary
The fee charged is reasonably related to the level of service 
and the cost of providing the service

A User Fee Study helps to ensure that the City’s fees
Meet the statutory test
Recover up to 100% of its costs in providing services 
depending on City cost recovery policy
Identifies where the General Fund is subsidizing current fees
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Components of a User Fee Study

A review of the department budgets 
Identification of appropriate overhead cost allocations 
A clear description of the services provided by each 
City department
A comprehensive listing of each department’s staffing 
levels and associated fully burdened hourly pay rates
A Time/Materials Survey of each service for which a 
fee is contemplated
User Fee Schedule
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User Fee Data Collection

User Fee Studies use three cost layers that, when combined, 
constitute the fully burdened cost of a service; these cost layers 
are defined as: 

Direct Labor - staff hours spent directly on fee-related services
Departmental Indirect Labor - hours spent on staff supervision 
and administrative activities
Central Services Overhead – Central Services Departments such 
as the City Manager, Finance, and the City Attorney provide 
services and support to the operating departments such as Public
Works, Planning & Building, and Community Services.  The 
Central Services Departments allocable cost are allocated to the
Operating Departments though a Cost Allocation Plan.
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Fully Burdened Costs

Central 
Services OH

Departmental
Overhead

Personnel Costs
(Salary & Benefits)

Central 
Services OH

Departmental
Overhead

Personnel Costs
(Salary & Benefits)
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User Fee Analysis Methodology
Case Study Method - estimates actual labor and 
material costs associated with providing a unit 
of service to a single user

Costs are based on:
– Interviews with staff

– A records review

– A “time and materials” analysis based on actual 
costs including staff time (at fully burdened rates) 
and material costs (including outside contractor 
costs)
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Time and Materials Method

Fees are based on actual costs; variations of 
this method include charging fees based on:

A Deposit System - used when City staff time 
requirements vary dramatically for a service, or for 
special projects where the time and cost 
requirements are not easy to identify at the 
project’s outset
An Hourly Rate - fees set on an hourly rate without 
a deposit requirement
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Time/Materials Surveys

A Time/Materials Survey determines the amount of 
time each employee spends on a service

Employees may spend anywhere from a few minutes to 
several hours on a service

A Time/Materials Survey provides department 
management with an opportunity to assess the time 
requirements for each service 

Recorded onto a spreadsheet
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Time/Materials Survey Example

Fully burdened 
rates (per minute).

Time (in minutes) 
determined by City 
staff.

($.78 x 20) = $15.54
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Develop and Apply Adjustment 
Factor

Develop a cost adjustment factor 
suitable for use in updating the City’s 
user fees

Typically, based on:
– The local Consumer Price Index
– The Employee Cost Index for State and Local 

Government Employees, Total Compensation
– Muni provides an updatable copy of the User Fee 

model

– Or, a mixture of the adjustment factors listed above
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City Council Recommendations

To complete the User Fee study, staff 
and MuniFinancial would like Council 
direction on the following items:

Is 100% cost recovery the goal if not what % of cost 
recovery is appropriate?

Should park facility fees for Non profits or residents recover 
less than 100% of costs?

Should all proposed new fees be implemented?
Should staff and MuniFinancial Pursue Advanced Planning 
Fees.  Advanced Planning Fees recover the costs associated 
with preparing, updating, and maintaining the City’s General 
Plan and other advanced planning goals. 
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Questions & Answers
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